HB 2549-A6 (LC 158) 5/13/13 (JLM/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2549

1 On <u>page 1</u> of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, delete "147.500,".

2 On page 5, line 15, after "Board" delete the rest of the line.

3 In line 16, delete "hearing, the board".

4 In line 23, after "Board" delete the rest of the line.

5 In line 24, delete "the board".

6 On page 6, line 26, after the period insert "All fees paid under this sub-7 section shall be deposited into the General Fund and credited to the account 8 of the appropriate board.".

9 In line 34, after the period insert "The agency releasing the information 10 may not release the identity of the victim of a sex crime.".

11 Delete lines 35 through 37 and insert:

"(b) The Department of State Police may make the information described
in subsections (2) to (4) of this section available to the public, without the
need for a request, by electronic or other means.

"(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (b) of this subsection, the department
 may not use the Internet to make information available to the public except
 as required by subsection (2) of this section.

"(d) A notifying agency or a supervising agency may release any information concerning a sex offender to a law enforcement agency if the notifying agency or supervising agency determines that the release of information is in the public interest.

²² "(e) The Law Enforcement Data System may send information concerning

a sex offender to the National Crime Information Center as part of the national sex offender registry in accordance with appropriate state and federal
procedures.".

4 In line 38, delete "(c)" and insert "(f)".

5 In line 39, delete "sex offender".

6 In line 40, after "formation" insert "concerning a sex offender".

7 Delete lines 43 through 45 and insert:

8 "(a) The Department of State Police shall release the following informa9 tion concerning a sex offender on a website maintained by the department:

10 "(A) The person's name and address;

"(B) A physical description of the person including, but not limited to, the person's age, height, weight, hair color and eye color;

13 "(C) The type of vehicle that the person is known to drive;

14 "(D) Any conditions or restrictions of the person's probation, parole, 15 post-prison supervision or conditional release;

16 "(E) A description of the person's primary and secondary targets;

17 "(F) A description of the person's method of offense;

18 "(G) A current photograph of the person;

"(H) If the person is under supervision, the name and telephone number
 of the supervising officer; and

"(I) If the person is not under supervision, contact information for the
 Department of State Police.

"(b) The supervising agency or a notifying agency may release the information described in paragraph (a) of this subsection and any other information concerning a sex offender necessary to protect the public to:".

On page 7, delete line 1. 26

In line 12, after "release" delete the rest of the line and insert "any information concerning a sex offender necessary to protect the public".

In line 15, after "release" delete the rest of the line and insert "any information concerning a sex offender necessary to protect the public".

- 1 Delete lines 21 and 22.
- 2 In line 23, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".
- ³ On page 15, delete lines 23 through 45.
- 4 On page 16, delete lines 1 through 30.
- 5 On page 25, line 24, delete "147.500".
- 6